

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERIC GREEN,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC15-1805

LT No. 1D14-4052

CALVIN K. COTTRELL, DANNY
E. COOK, DONALD E. DUBLIN
and SGT. D. BRYANT,

Defendants/Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS BRYANT, COOK AND COTTRELL'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal
First District, State of Florida

CARL R. PETERSON, JR.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 980048
JOLLY, PETERSON & TRUCKENBROD, P.A.
Post Office Box 37400
Tallahassee, Florida 32315
Phone: 850-422-0282
Fax: 850-422-1913
Email: crp@jollylaw.com

Attorney for Respondents Bryant, Cook & Cottrell

RECEIVED, 03/30/2016 05:43:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. <u>THE MORE SPECIFIC AND LATER ENACTED ONE YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN § 95.11(5)(g) SHOULD BE APPLIED TO THIS CASE.</u>	5
A. <u>More specific statutes of limitations trump more general statutes of limitations.</u>	5
B. <u>More recently enacted statutes should generally control as they show the latest expression of legislative intent</u>	14
C. <u>Allowing Calhoun’s reasoning and holding to apply to these facts effectively eviscerates the later-enacted §95.11(5)(g) and makes it a nullity. If it does not apply here, it cannot apply anywhere</u>	23
II. <u>FEDERAL LAW INTERPRETING THE PLRA SHOWS GREEN SHOULD HAVE BEEN GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO DEVELOP THE RECORD FURTHER BEFORE THE COURT RULED ON THE EXHAUSTION ISSUE</u>	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adams v. Fielding</u> , 4 So.2d 678, 683 (Fla. 1941).	21
<u>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. In re: Estate of Johnson</u> , 743 So. 2d 83, 86-87 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	11, 12
<u>Alexander v. Hawk</u> , 159 F.3d 1321, 1325 (11th Cir. 1998)	26
<u>Alexdex Corp. v. Nachon Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 641 So.2d 858, 862 (Fla. 1994)	23
<u>Anderson v. Donald</u> , 261 Fed. Appx. 254, 255 (11th Cir. 2008).	24, 25
<u>Beard v. Hambrick</u> , 396 So. 2d 708, 712 (Fla. 1981)	18, 19, 21
<u>Beyel Bros. Crane and Rigging Co. of So. Florida, Inc. v. Ace Transportation, Inc.</u> , 664 So.2d 62, 64 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	12, 21, 22, 24
<u>Bingham v. Thomas</u> , 654 F.3d 1171, 1175 (11th Cir. 2001).	25
<u>Booth v. Churner</u> , 532 U.S. 731, 741 n.6 (2001)	26
<u>Bryant v. Rich</u> , 530 F.3rd 1368, 1377 (11th Cir. 2008).	4, 27, 28, 29
<u>Calhoun v. Nienhuis</u> , 110 So.3d 24 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2013)	3, 11, 12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 30

<u>Carcaise v. Durden,</u> 382 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	6, 14, 15, 17
<u>Corfan Banco Asuncion Paraguay v. Ocean Bank ,</u> 715 So. 2d 967, 970 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998),	22
<u>Day v. State,</u> 977 So.2d 664, 665-66 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	5, 15
<u>Dollar v. Coweta County Sheriff Office,</u> 446 Fed. Appx. 248, 252 (11 th cir. 2011)	29
<u>Ealy v. Geo Group, Inc.,</u> 2014 WL 4437636, Case No. 5:12-cv-205-MP-CJK (N.D. Fla. 2014)	13, 14
<u>Florida Dept. of Children and Family Services v. P.E.,</u> 14 So.3d 228, 234 (Fla. 2009)	8
<u>Freeman v. Francis,</u> 196 F.3d 641, 643–44 (6th Cir. 1999)	26
<u>G.G. v. Fla. Dept. of Law Enforcement,</u> 97 So.3d 268, 273 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2012),	21, 22
<u>Geffken v. Strickler,</u> 778 So.2d 975, 977 (Fla. 2001)	16, 17
<u>Green v. Cottrell,</u> 172 So.3d 1009, 1012 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	6
<u>Harris v. Garner,</u> 216 F.3d 970, 975 (11 th Cir. 2000)	9
<u>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.,</u> 963 So.2d 189, 194 (Fla. 2007).	5

<u>Higginbottom v. Carter,</u> 223 F.3d 1259, 1261 (11th Cir. 2000)	26
<u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 450 So. 2d 217, 219 (Fla. 1984)	22
<u>Johnson v. Meadows,</u> 418 F.3d 1152, 1155 (11th Cir.2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 925, 126 S.Ct. 2978, 165 L.Ed.2d 988 (2006)	24
<u>Jones v. Bock,</u> 549 U.S. 199, 216, 127 S.Ct. 910, 921 (2007). Even	25
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 813 So.2d 22, 25 (Fla. 2002)	15, 18
<u>Knowles v. Beverley Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</u> 898 So.2d 1, 9 (Fla. 2004)	15, 17
<u>Lewis v. North Broward Hospital District,</u> 574 So.2d 318, 319, n. 1 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	19
<u>Osborn v. United States,</u> 918 F.2d 724, 729-30 (8th Cir. 1990)	28
<u>Pavey v. Conley,</u> 544 F.3d 739, 741 (7th Cir. 2008) (.....	28
<u>Port Marina Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Roof Services, Inc.,</u> 119 So. 3d 1288, 1291 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	5
<u>Porter v. Nussle,</u> 534 U.S. 516, 524-25, 122 S.Ct. 983, 988 (2002)	17, 26
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade Co. v. Menendez,</u> 584 So.2d 567, 569 (Fla. 1991)	9, 10

<u>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick,</u> 559 U.S. 154, 161, 130 S.Ct. 1237, 1243-44, 176 L.Ed.2d 18 (2010)	26
<u>Santiago-Lugo v. Warden,</u> 785 F.3d 467, 472 (11th Cir. 2015),	26
<u>Saridakis v. State,</u> 936 So.2d 33, 35 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	15,1 8
<u>Sheils v. Jack Eckerd Corp.,</u> 560 So.2d 361, 363 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1990)	5
<u>Soucy v. Casper,</u> 658 So.2d 1017, 1018 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	5
<u>State v. Bd. of Public Instruction,</u> 113 So.2d 368 (Fla. 1959).	14, 19, 20
<u>State v. Hackley,</u> 95 So.3d 92, 93 (Fla. 2012)	8
<u>State v. Jett,</u> 626 So. 2d 691, 693 (Fla. 1993)	<u>22</u>
<u>Tamiami Trails Tours, Inc. v. Lee,</u> 142 Fla. 68, 194 So. 305 (1940)	14, 17
<u>Tracy v. Coover,</u> 797 N.W. 2nd 621 at *4 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) (unpublished)	28
<u>Trias v. Fla. Dept. of Corrections,</u> 587 Fed. Appx. 531, 535 (11th Cir. 2014)	27, 28, 29
<u>Woodford v. Ngo,</u> 548 U.S. 81, 126 S.Ct. 2378 (2006).	26
<u>Wyatt v. Terhune,</u> 315 F.3d 1108, 1119-20 (9th Cir. 2003).	27, 28

Florida Statutes

§57.085, Fla. Stat. 7, 8, 25

§95.11, Fla. Stat. 2, 3, 5-17, 17-21, 23, 24, 30

§95.011, Fla. Stat. 9, 20

§768.28(14), Fla. Stat. 1, 2, 3, 6, 9, 1-14, 16, 18, 20, 30

§957.01, Fla. Stat. 13

Miscellaneous

54 C.J.S. *Limitations of Actions*, §6(a) (1987) 5

Ch. 93-406, §40, Laws of Florida 13

Ch. 96-106, §4, Laws of Florida 8, 14, 15, 16, 17

Pub. Law. 104-34 (1995) 17

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla.R.App.P. 33

5C Charles Allen Wright and Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure, §1360 at 78, n. 15 (3rd Ed. 2004) 27

12A Fla. Jur. 2d *Courts and Judges* §200 (2015) 21
